are intended to match the balance of the underlying mortgage assets, also include estimated redemption profiles (arising where
a customer voluntarily prepays, moves permanently into long-term care or has died) that are based on historical data (reviewed
periodically against actuals) and published mortality tables. These redemption profiles are not market observable; an element
of management judgement is therefore applied based on historical performance of redemptions.

In order to value these derivatives, the Group uses market-implied RPI swap prices to construct a forward looking inflation curve
to forecast future expected cash flows relating to these derivatives. The model used to value the derivatives incorporates
multiple scenarios for RPI in order to take account of the uncertainty and volatility of future RPI rates. The range of multiple
scenarios used is based on management judgement and so is not market observable. The Group has robust control procedures
in place regarding the inputs to the valuation that are based on management judgement.

The effect on the fair value of these derivatives of reasonably possible alternative assumptions is outlined below.

Assumption Change to current
assumption

Group and Society
2023 2022

(Decrease) / increase in liability
£m £m

Redemption rates (note A) + / - 1% pa (2.1) / 2.3 (2.6) / 2.9
RPI volatility (note A) + / - 0.5% pa (2.3) / 1.8 (3.1) / 2.6

Note
A. There would be a corresponding credit / charge to the Income Statement within the line ‘Fair value gains / (losses) on financial instruments

mandatorily held at FVTPL’, arising from the decrease / increase in the fair value of the derivative liabilities.

Any change in fair value of the derivative liabilities is offset to some extent by a corresponding but opposite change in the value
of the equity release portfolio. The characteristics and the valuation requirements differ slightly between the derivatives and the
equity release portfolio resulting in the changes in fair value not offsetting completely.

[…]

obligation shown within the Statement of Financial Position. These assumptions include inflation and discount rates, life
expectancy, commutation allowances and the rate of salary growth; see Note 31 for further details on these assumptions.

A decrease in gilt / corporate bond yields, a rise in inflation or an increase in life expectancy would result in an increase to
scheme liabilities. This would impact the Statement of Financial Position adversely and may give rise to increased charges in
future years’ Income Statements. This effect would be partially offset by an increase in the value of the schemes’ gilt and bond
holdings and caps on inflationary increases also exist to protect the schemes against high levels of inflation.

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction in
the scheme liabilities that would result. The methods used for calculating the sensitivities are the same as those used to
determine the valuation of the defined benefit obligation as set out in Note 31. Each sensitivity shown considers one change in
isolation.

Financial Statements
(continued)

149   Skipton Building Society

Assumption Change in
assumption

Group Group Society Society
2023 2022 2023 2022

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities
£m £m £m £m

Discount rate + / -0.25% pa (6.5) / 6.9 (6.5) / 6.8 (3.0) / 3.2 (3.0) / 3.2
Rate of inflation + / -0.5% pa 4.6 / (4.4) 4.7 / (4.6) 2.2 / (2.1) 2.2 / (2.2)
Rate of salary growth + / -0.5% pa - - - -
Commutation allowance + / -10% pa (0.5) / 0.6 (0.7) / 0.7 (0.2) / 0.2 (0.2) / 0.2
Life expectancy + / -1 year 7.1 / (7.1) 7.1 / (7.2) 2.8 / (2.8) 2.6 / (2.6)

The rate of salary growth has no impact on the pension liabilities as the schemes are closed to future accrual of benefit.

2. Interest receivable and similar income
Group Group Society Society
2023 2022 2023 2022

£m £m £m £m
On financial assets held at amortised cost:

On loans fully secured on residential property 855.1 575.5 763.8 502.5
On other loans and advances:

To subsidiary undertakings - - 107.2 41.9
Other 25.1 13.7 9.0 4.9

On other liquid assets 170.9 53.4 167.8 51.2
1,051.1 642.6 1,047.8 600.5

On financial assets held at fair value through other comprehensive
income:

On debt securities 109.6 34.2 107.0 33.7

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:
Net income on derivative financial instruments held to hedge
assets in qualifying hedge accounting relationships 585.7 129.9 585.7 129.9

Interest receivable accounted for using the effective interest rate
method 1,746.4 806.7 1,740.5 764.1

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:
On loans and advances to customers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
On equity release portfolio 22.0 22.7 22.0 22.7
On debt securities - - 3.0 0.9
Net income / (expense) on derivative financial instruments held to
hedge assets in non-qualifying hedge accounting relationships 11.5 (7.0) - (9.6)

Other interest and similar income 33.6 15.8 25.1 14.1
1,780.0 822.5 1,765.6 778.2

150   Annual Report & Accounts 2023 Annual Report & Accounts 2023   151

Financial Statements

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Financial Statements
(continued)

Annual Report & Accounts 2023   150

3. Interest payable and similar charges
Group Group Society Society
2023 2022 2023 2022

£m £m £m £m
On financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

On shares held by individuals 697.8 225.9 697.8 225.9
On shares held by others 4.4 1.1 4.4 1.1
On subscribed capital 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
On deposits and other borrowings:

Subordinated liabilities 22.6 7.3 22.6 7.3
Subsidiary undertakings - - 70.4 10.7
Wholesale and other funding  306.8 109.4 210.2 71.4
Lease liabilities 2.3 2.1 0.3 0.3

1,038.4 350.3 1,010.2 321.2
On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net expense on derivative financial instruments held for hedging
liabilities 198.9 47.8 158.9 37.7

Finance credit on put option liability (0.1) - - -
Deemed loans from Group undertakings - - 137.8 62.4

1,237.2 398.1 1,306.9 421.3

4. Fees and commissions receivable
The tables below provide further information regarding the nature, amount and timing of fees and commissions receivable.
IFRS 15 requires that revenue is recognised by the Group in a way that depicts the transfer of goods or services to customers;
some revenue is therefore recognised at a point in time and some revenue is recognised over a period of time. Further details
as to the revenue recognition policies applied to fees and commissions receivable by the Group are set out in Note 1m).

Group 2023 2022
Products and

services
transferred
at a point in